

**DYCE-C-1-UMB-ENGINEERING/NORTHERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: 130-W-Dy-CE-C-UMB-2026-27

Closing Date/Time: 08/07/2026 15:00

Dy CE/C-1/UMB acting for and on behalf of The President of India invites E-Tenders against Tender No **130-W-Dy-CE-C-UMB-2026-27** Closing Date/Time 08/07/2026 15:00 Hrs. Bidders will be able to submit their original/revised bids upto closing date and time only. Manual offers are not allowed against this tender, and any such manual offer received shall be ignored.

1. NIT HEADER

Name of Work	Construction of 03 Nos. Limited Height Subways (LHSs) of size 1 x5.0x5.0 M RCC Box at Km. 158.794 (Shifted location) in lieu of LC No. C-130 at Km. 158.669, at Km. 156.530 (Shifted location) in lieu of LC No. C-129 at Km. 156.800 between Bathinda Cantt. & Bhuchchu Railway Stations and at Km. 148.808 (Shifted location) in lieu of LC No. C-124 at Km. 149.158 between Lehra Mohabbat Railway Stations on Bathinda-Dhuri section of Ambala Division by Normal Pushing Method using Protection Plate Arrangement (PPA) including approaches and other allied works.		
Bidding type	Normal Tender		
Tender Type	Open	Bidding System	Two Packet System
Tender Closing Date Time	08/07/2026 15:00	Date Time Of Uploading Tender	16/06/2026 18:23
Pre-Bid Conference Required	No	Pre-Bid Conference Date Time	Not Applicable
Advertised Value	312217573.97	Tendering Section	WORKS
Bidding Style	Single Rate for Each Schedule	Bidding Unit	
Earnest Money (Rs.)	6244400.00	Validity of Offer (Days)	90
Tender Doc. Cost (Rs.)	0.00	Period of Completion	12 Months
Contract Type	Works - General	Contract Category	Expenditure
Bidding Start Date	24/06/2026		
Are JV allowed to bid	Yes	Number of JV Member Allowed	3
Are Consortium allowed to bid	No	Number of Consortium Member Allowed	0
Ranking Order For Bids	Lowest to Highest	Expenditure Type	Capital (Works)

2. SCHEDULE

S.No.	Item Code	Item Qty	Qty Unit	Unit Rate	Basic Value	Escl.(%)	Amount	Bidding Unit
Schedule () A-DSR 2021							26021885.86	Above/ Below/P ar
1	Please see Item Breakup for details.				30817.50	(-) 11.54	27261.16	
	Description:- Chapter 2: EARTH WORK							
2	Please see Item Breakup for details.				375975.00	(-) 11.54	332587.49	
	Description:- Chapter 1:CARRIAGE OF MATERIALS							
3	Please see Item Breakup for details.				1265210.00	(-) 11.54	1119204.77	
	Description:- Chapter-4 Concrete work							
4	Please see Item Breakup for details.				3026278.80	(-) 11.54	2677046.23	
	Description:- Chapter-5 RCC WORK							
5	Please see Item Breakup for details.				923646.00	(-) 11.54	817057.25	
	Description:- Chapter 6: MASONRY WORK							
6	Please see Item Breakup for details.				5914199.82	(-) 11.54	5231701.16	
	Description:- Chapter 12: ROOFING							
7	Please see Item Breakup for details.				1055769.46	(-) 11.54	933933.66	
	Description:- Chapter 13: FINISHING							
8	Please see Item Breakup for details.				570387.75	(-) 11.54	504565.00	
	Description:- Chapter-15 Dismantling and Demolishing							
9	Please see Item Breakup for details.				14866552.15	(-) 11.54	13150952.03	
	Description:- Chapter 16: ROAD WORK							

**DYCE-C-1-UMB-ENGINEERING/NORTHERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: 130-W-Dy-CE-C-UMB-2026-27

Closing Date/Time: 08/07/2026 15:00

10	Please see Item Breakup for details.				1387720.00	(-) 11.54	1227577.11	
	Description:- Chapter 23: RAIN WATER HARVESTING & TUBEWELLS							
S.No.	Item Code	Item Qty	Qty Unit	Unit Rate	Basic Value	Escl.(%)	Amount	Bidding Unit
Schedule () B-USSOR-2021							293495082.41	Above/ Below/Par
1	Please see Item Breakup for details.				619756.00	(-) 8.81	565155.50	
	Description:- CHAPTER - 1 : Earth Work							
2	Please see Item Breakup for details.				233528620.24	(-) 8.16	214472684.83	
	Description:- CHAPTER - 2 : Bridge Works - Substructure							
3	Please see Item Breakup for details.				11700768.28	(-) 9.32	10610256.68	
	Description:- CHAPTER - 3 : Bridge Works - Super Structure (RCC)							
4	Please see Item Breakup for details.				65169271.01	(-) 9.32	59095494.95	
	Description:- Chapter-4 Bridge Works-Super Structure (Steel)							
5	Please see Item Breakup for details.				2582037.20	(-) 8.16	2371342.96	
	Description:- CHAPTER - 5 : Bridge Works - Misc.							
6	Please see Item Breakup for details.				8705.60	(-) 8.54	7962.14	
	Description:- Chapter-6 Rails, Sleepers and Fittings Renewal							
7	Please see Item Breakup for details.				1223488.76	(-) 8.44	1120226.31	
	Description:- Chapter-8 Deep Screening and Ballast Related Activities							
8	Please see Item Breakup for details.				102000.26	(-) 8.81	93014.04	
	Description:- CHAPTER - 12 : Activities at Construction Sites							
9	Please see Item Breakup for details.				5356269.90	(-) 9.08	4869920.59	
	Description:- Chapter-13 Maintenance Activities							
10	Please see Item Breakup for details.				6508.25	(-) 9.08	5917.30	
	Description:- Chapter-15 Heavy Track Machines							
11	Please see Item Breakup for details.				24129.20	(-) 9.08	21938.27	
	Description:- CHAPTER - 16 : Small Track Machines							
12	Please see Item Breakup for details.				20747.00	(-) 7.96	19095.54	
	Description:- Chapter-18 Level Crossings							
13	Please see Item Breakup for details.				257607.00	(-) 6.03	242073.30	
	Description:- Chapter-21 Miscellaneous Items							
S.No.	Item Code	Item Qty	Qty Unit	Unit Rate	Basic Value	Escl.(%)	Amount	Bidding Unit
Schedule () C-NS							-8508307.84	Above/ Below/Par
1	NS1	240.67	MT	-35352.59	-8508307.84	AT Par	-8508307.84	
	Description:- Rebate for dismantling structural posts in fencing & other steel work including rail post in foundation etcwith contractor own labour and equipments includingall leads and lifts, disposal of released material outsidersrailway land NOTE: realeased material such as Tie barsfencing ,rail post, beams , channels and angles etcshall be the property of contractor.							
S.No.	Item Code	Item Qty	Qty Unit	Unit Rate	Basic Value	Escl.(%)	Amount	Bidding Unit
Schedule () D-Elctrical TRD SCHEDULE-1-SECTION-1 (GENERAL)							243751.98	Above/ Below/Par
1	Please see Item Breakup for details.				15612.00	160.77	40711.41	
	Description:- SUPPLY ITEMS (Item-wise explanatory note/technical specification is given Part-1 chapter-IV (Explanatory notes) of attached tender document)							
2	Please see Item Breakup for details.				79552.00	155.23	203040.57	
	Description:- ERECTION ITEMS (Itemwise explanatory note/technical specification is given Part-1 chapterIV(Explanatory notes) of attached tender document)							
S.No.	Item Code	Item Qty	Qty Unit	Unit Rate	Basic Value	Escl.(%)	Amount	Bidding Unit

**DYCE-C-1-UMB-ENGINEERING/NORTHERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: 130-W-Dy-CE-C-UMB-2026-27

Closing Date/Time: 08/07/2026 15:00

Schedule () E-Elctrical TRD SCHEDULE-1-SECTION-2 (CONCRETE)							118642.18	Above/ Below/P ar
1	Please see Item Breakup for details.			25680.00	264.60	93629.28		
	Description:- SUPPLY ITEMS (Item-wise explanatory note/technical specification is given Part-1 chapter-IV (Explanatory notes) of attached tender document)							
2	Please see Item Breakup for details.			6792.00	268.27	25012.90		
	Description:- ERECTION ITEMS (Itemwise explanatory note/technical specification is given Part-1 chapterIV(Explanatory notes) of attached tender document)							
S.No.	Item Code	Item Qty	Qty Unit	Unit Rate	Basic Value	Escl.(%)	Amount	Bidding Unit
Schedule () F-Electrical TRD- SCHEDULE-1-SECTION-3 (FERROUS)							549170.84	Above/ Below/P ar
1	Please see Item Breakup for details.			163700.50	192.23	478381.97		
	Description:- SUPPLY ITEMS (Item-wise explanatory note/technical specification is given Part-1 chapter-IV (Explanatory notes) of attached tender document)							
2	Please see Item Breakup for details.			25027.00	182.85	70788.87		
	Description:- ERECTION ITEMS (Itemwise explanatory note/technical specification is given Part-1 chapterIV(Explanatory notes) of attached tender document)							
S.No.	Item Code	Item Qty	Qty Unit	Unit Rate	Basic Value	Escl.(%)	Amount	Bidding Unit
Schedule () G-Electrical TRD- SCHEDULE-1-SECTION-4 (NON-FERROUS)							92760.34	Above/ Below/P ar
1	Please see Item Breakup for details.			25668.00	198.71	76672.88		
	Description:- SUPPLY ITEMS (Item-wise explanatory note/technical specification is given Part-1 chapter-IV (Explanatory notes) of attached tender document)							
2	Please see Item Breakup for details.			5664.00	184.03	16087.46		
	Description:- ERECTION ITEMS (Itemwise explanatory note/technical specification is given Part-1 chapterIV(Explanatory notes) of attached tender document)							
S.No.	Item Code	Item Qty	Qty Unit	Unit Rate	Basic Value	Escl.(%)	Amount	Bidding Unit
Schedule () H-Electrical TRD- SCHEDULE-1-SECTION-5 (INSULATOR)							70135.20	Above/ Below/P ar
1	Please see Item Breakup for details.			27269.80	157.19	70135.20		
	Description:- SUPPLY ITEMS (Item-wise explanatory note/technical specification is given Part-1 chapter-IV (Explanatory notes) of attached tender document)							
S.No.	Item Code	Item Qty	Qty Unit	Unit Rate	Basic Value	Escl.(%)	Amount	Bidding Unit
Schedule () I-Section 6 (Non Schedule Items)(Item-wise explanatory note/technical specification is given Part-1 chapter-IV(Explanatory notes) of attached tender document) (Item Directory - Not Applicable)							134453.00	Above/ Below/P ar
1	NS 1a	1.00	Tonne	5385.00	5385.00	AT Par	5385.00	
	Description:- Dismantling of Mast.							
2	NS 1b	1.00	Tonne	5385.00	5385.00	AT Par	5385.00	
	Description:- Extra on erection under a power block @ 100% for item no. NS-1a.							
3	NS 2a	6.00	Each	417.00	2502.00	AT Par	2502.00	
	Description:- Dismantling of a Copper/ Aluminium jumper.							
4	NS 2b	6.00	Each	417.00	2502.00	AT Par	2502.00	
	Description:- Extra on erection under a power block @ 100% for item no. NS-2a.							
5	NS 3a	1.00	Each	3403.00	3403.00	AT Par	3403.00	
	Description:- Shifting of OHE Termination (Fixed) location from one mast/support to another.							
6	NS 3b	1.00	Each	3403.00	3403.00	AT Par	3403.00	
	Description:- Extra on erection under a power block @ 100% for item no. NS-3a.							
7	NS 4a	1.00	Each	3636.00	3636.00	AT Par	3636.00	

**DYCE-C-1-UMB-ENGINEERING/NORTHERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: 130-W-Dy-CE-C-UMB-2026-27

Closing Date/Time: 08/07/2026 15:00

	Description:- Shifting of OHE Termination (Regulated) from one mast/support to another.						
8	NS 4b	1.00	Each	3636.00	3636.00	AT Par	3636.00
	Description:- "Extra on erection under a power block @ 100% for item no. NS-4a. "						
9	NS 5a	6.00	Each	2510.00	15060.00	AT Par	15060.00
	Description:- Adjustment on bracket assemblies for lowering/raising the height of contact and catenary wires where Encumbrance is changed.						
10	NS 5b	6.00	Each	2510.00	15060.00	AT Par	15060.00
	Description:- "Extra on erection under a power block @ 100% for item no. NS-4a. "						
11	NS 6a	12.00	Each	2299.00	27588.00	AT Par	27588.00
	Description:- Adjustment on bracket assemblies for lowering/raising the height of contact and catenary wires where Encumbrance is not changed.						
12	NS 6b	12.00	Each	2299.00	27588.00	AT Par	27588.00
	Description:- "Extra on erection under a power block @ 100% for item no. NS-4a. "						
13	NS 7	5.00	Tonne	3861.00	19305.00	AT Par	19305.00
	Description:- Loading, leading, transportation, unloading and stacking of steel structures & Conductors etc. from TRD stores to site and released material from site to the store						

3. ITEM BREAKUP

Schedule	Schedule A-DSR 2021					
Item- 1	Chapter 2: EARTH WORK					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
	2.0	EARTH WORK				
	2.6	Earth work in excavation by mechanical means (Hydraulic excavator)/manual means over areas (exceeding 30 cm in depth, 1.5 m in width as well as 10 sqm on plan) including getting out and disposal of excavated earth lead upto 50 m and lift upto 1.5 m, as directed by Engineer-in-charge.				
1	2.6.1	All kinds of soil	cum	150	205.45	30817.5
					Total	30817.50
Item- 2	Chapter 1:CARRIAGE OF MATERIALS					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
	1.0	CARRIAGE OF MATERIALS				
	1.2	By Manual Labour including loading, unloading and stacking for lead less than 0.50 KM				
	1.2.2	Earth				
1	1.2.2.1	Cost of carriage including loading, unloading & stacking for first 50 metres	cum	300	234.05	70215
2	1.2.2.2	Every additional lead of 50m or part thereof beyond 1st 50 m upto 9 such additional lead	cum-lead	6000	50.96	305760
					Total	375975.00
Item- 3	Chapter-4 Concrete work					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
	4.0	CONCRETE WORK				
	4.1S	CEMENT CONCRETE (CAST IN SITU)				
	4.1	Providing and laying in position cement concrete of specified grade excluding the cost of centering and shuttering - All work up to plinth level :				

**DYCE-C-1-UMB-ENGINEERING/NORTHERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: 130-W-Dy-CE-C-UMB-2026-27

Closing Date/Time: 08/07/2026 15:00

1	4.1.8	1:4:8 (1 Cement : 4 coarse sand (zone-III) derived from natural sources : 8 graded stone aggregate 40 mm nominal size derived from natural sources)	cum	200	6326.05	1265210
					Total	1265210.00
Item- 4	Chapter-5 RCC WORK					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
	5.0	REINFORCED CEMENT CONCRETE				
	5.1S	CAST IN SITU				
	5.1	Providing and laying in position specified grade of reinforced cement concrete, excluding the cost of centering, shuttering, finishing and reinforcement - All work up to plinth level :				
1	5.1.2	1:1.5:3 (1 cement : 1.5 coarse sand (zone-III) derived from natural sources: 3 graded stone aggregate 20 mm nominal size derived from natural sources)	cum	45	8364.2	376389
	5.9S	FORM WORK				
	5.9	Centering and shuttering including strutting, propping etc. and removal of form for				
2	5.9.1	Foundations, footings, bases of columns, etc. for mass concrete	Sqm	150	307.95	46192.5
3	5.9.2	Walls (any thickness) including attached pilasters, buttresses, plinth and string courses etc.	Sqm	550	669.55	368252.5
4	5.9.3	Suspended floors, roofs, landings, balconies and access platform	Sqm	150	766.55	114982.5
	5.12S	PRE-CAST RCC				
5	5.12	Providing, hoisting and fixing above plinth level up to floor five level precast reinforced cement concrete work in string courses, bands, copings, bed plates, anchor blocks, plain window sills and the like, including the cost of required centering, shuttering but , excluding cost of reinforcement with 1:1.5:3 (1 cement : 1.5 coarse sand(zone-III) derived from natural sources : 3 graded stone aggregate 20 mm nominal size derived from natural sources).	cum	15	9673.5	145102.5
	5.22S	STEEL REINFORCEMENT				
	5.22	Steel reinforcement for R.C.C. work including straightening, cutting, bending, placing in position and binding all complete upto plinth level.				
6	5.22.6	Thermo-Mechanically Treated bars of grade Fe-500D or more.	Kg	20000	89.65	1793000
	5.33S	DESIGN MIX CONCRETE				

**DYCE-C-1-UMB-ENGINEERING/NORTHERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: 130-W-Dy-CE-C-UMB-2026-27

Closing Date/Time: 08/07/2026 15:00

	5.33	Providing and laying in position ready mixed or site batched design mix cement concrete for reinforced cement concrete work; using coarse aggregate and fine aggregate derived from natural sources, Portland Pozzolana / Ordinary Portland /Portland Slag cement, admixtures in recommended proportions as per IS: 9103 to accelerate / retard setting of concrete, to improve durability and workability without impairing strength; including pumping of concrete to site of laying, curing, carriage for all leads; but excluding the cost of centering, shuttering, finishing and reinforcement as per direction of the engineer-in-charge; for the following grades of concrete. Note: Extra cement up to 10% of the minimum specified cement content in design mix shall be payable separately. In case the cement content in design mix is more than 1.10 times of the specified minimum cement content, the contractor shall have discretion to either re-design the mix or bear the cost of extra cement.				
	5.33.1	All works upto plinth level				
7	5.33.1.1	Concrete of M25 grade with minimum cement content of 330 kg /cum	cum	21	8683.8	182359.8
					Total	3026278.80
Item- 5	Chapter 6: MASONRY WORK					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
	6.0	MASONRY WORK				
	6.1	Brick work with common burnt clay F.P.S. (non modular) bricks of class designation 7.5 in foundation and plinth in:				
1	6.1.1	Cement mortar 1:4 (1 cement : 4 coarse sand)	cum	60	6882	412920
	6.4	Brick work with common burnt clay F.P.S. (non modular) bricks of class designation 7.5 in superstructure above plinth level up to floor V level in all shapes and sizes in :				
2	6.4.1	Cement mortar 1:4 (1 cement : 4 coarse sand)	cum	60	8512.1	510726
					Total	923646.00
Item- 6	Chapter 12: ROOFING					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
	12.0	ROOFING				
	12.42	Providing and fixing on wall face unplasticised - PVC moulded fittings/ accessories for unplasticised Rigid PVC rain water pipes conforming to IS : 13592 Type A, including jointing with seal ring conforming to IS : 5382, leaving 10 mm gap for thermal expansion.				

**DYCE-C-1-UMB-ENGINEERING/NORTHERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: 130-W-Dy-CE-C-UMB-2026-27

Closing Date/Time: 08/07/2026 15:00

1	12.50	Providing and fixing precoated galvanised iron profile sheets (size, shape and pitch of corrugation as approved by Engineer-in-charge) 0.50 mm (+ 0.05 %) total coated thickness with zinc coating 120 grams per sqm as per IS: 277, in 240 mpa steel grade, 5-7 microns epoxy primer on both side of the sheet and polyester top coat 15-18 microns. Sheet should have protective guard film of 25 microns minimum to avoid scratches during transportation and should be supplied in single length upto 12 metre or as desired by Engineer-in-charge. The sheet shall be fixed using self drilling /self tapping screws of size (5.5x 55 mm) with EPDM seal, complete upto any pitch in horizontal/ vertical or curved surfaces, excluding the cost of purlins, rafters and trusses and including cutting to size and shape wherever required.	Sqm	8806.79	671.55	5914199.82
					Total	5914199.82
Item- 7 Chapter 13: FINISHING						
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
	13.0	FINISHING				
	13.44S	EXTERIOR FINISHING				
	13.44	Finishing walls with water proofing cement paint of required shade :				
1	13.44.1	New work (Two or more coats applied @ 3.84 kg/10 sqm)	Sqm	10817.31	97.6	1055769.46
					Total	1055769.46
Item- 8 Chapter-15 Dismantling and Demolishing						
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
	15.0	DISMANTLING AND DEMOLISHING				
	15.2	Demolishing cement concrete manually/ by mechanical means including disposal of material within 50 metres lead as per direction of Engineer - in - charge.				
1	15.2.1	Nominal concrete 1:3:6 or richer mix (i/c equivalent design mix)	cum	150	2007.1	301065
	15.7	Demolishing brick work manually/ by mechanical means including stacking of serviceable material and disposal of unserviceable material within 50 metres lead as per direction of Engineer-in-charge.				
2	15.7.4	In cement mortar	cum	45	1698.45	76430.25
	15.43	Dismantling manually/ by mechanical means including stacking of serviceable material and disposal of unserviceable material within 50 metres lead as per direction of Engineer-in-charge :				
3	15.43.1	Water bound macadam road	Sqm	300	179.65	53895
4	15.43.2	bituminous road	Sqm	300	353.65	106095

**DYCE-C-1-UMB-ENGINEERING/NORTHERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: 130-W-Dy-CE-C-UMB-2026-27

Closing Date/Time: 08/07/2026 15:00

5	15.60	Disposal of building rubbish / malba / similar unserviceable, dismantled or waste materials by mechanical means, including loading, transporting, unloading to approved municipal dumping ground or as approved by Engineer-in-charge, beyond 50 m initial lead, for all lifts including all lifts involved.	cum	150	219.35	32902.5
					Total	570387.75
Item- 9	Chapter 16: ROAD WORK					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
	16.0	ROAD WORK				
	16.1S	ROADS				
1	16.1	Preparation and consolidation of sub grade with power road roller of 8 to 12 tonne capacity after excavating earth to an average of 22.5 cm depth, dressing to camber and consolidating with road roller including making good the undulations etc. and re-rolling the sub grade and disposal of surplus earthwith lead upto 50 metres.	Sqm	750	180.5	135375
	16.42S	CONCRETE PAVEMENTS				
	16.43	Providing and laying design mix cement concrete of M-30 grade, in roads/ taxi tracks/ runways, using cement content as per design mix, using coarse sand and graded stone aggregate of 40 mm nominal size in appropriate proportions as per approved & specified design criteria, providing dowel bars with sleeve/ tie bars wherever required, laying at site, spreading and compacting mechanically by using needle and surface vibrators, levelling to required slope/ camber, finishing with required texture, including steel form work with sturdy M.S. channel sections, curing, making provision for contraction/ expansion, construction & longitudinal joints (10 mm wide x 50 mm deep) by groove cutting machine, providing and filling joints with approved joint filler and sealants, complete all as per direction of Engineer-in-charge (Item of joint fillers, sealants, dowel bars with sleeve/ tie bars to be paid separately).				
2	16.43.1	Cement concrete prepared with batch mixing machine	cum	1551.81	9492.9	14731177.15
					Total	14866552.15
Item- 10	Chapter 23: RAIN WATER HARVESTING & TUBEWELLS					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
	23.0	RAIN WATER HARVESTING & TUBEWELLS				

**DYCE-C-1-UMB-ENGINEERING/NORTHERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: 130-W-Dy-CE-C-UMB-2026-27

Closing Date/Time: 08/07/2026 15:00

	23.1	Boring/drilling bore well of required dia for casing/ strainer pipe, by suitable method prescribed in IS: 2800 (part I), including collecting samples from different strata, preparing and submitting strata chart/ bore log, including hire & running charges of all equipments, tools, plants & machineries required for the job, all complete as per direction of Engineer-in-charge, upto 90 metre depth below ground level.				
	23.1.1	All types of soil				
1	23.1.1.1	300 mm dia	Metre	300	592.05	177615
	23.2	Boring/drilling bore well of required dia for casing/ strainer pipe, by suitable method prescribed in IS: 2800 (part I), including collecting samples from different strata, preparing and submitting strata chart/ bore log, including hire & running charges of all equipments, tools, plants & machineries required for the job, all complete as per direction of Engineer -in-charge, beyond 90 metre & upto 150 metre depth below ground level.				
	23.3	Supplying, assembling, lowering and fixing in vertical position in bore well, unplasticized PVC medium well casing (CM) pipe of required dia, conforming to IS: 12818, including required hire and labour charges, fittings & accessories etc. all complete, for all depths, as per direction of Engineer -in-charge.				
2	23.3.3	200 mm nominal size dia	Metre	300	951.95	285585
	23.4	Supplying, assembling, lowering and fixing in vertical position in bore well unplasticized PVC medium well screen (RMS) pipes with ribs, conforming to IS: 12818, including hire & labour charges, fittings & accessories etc. all complete, for all depths, as per direction of Engineer-in-charge.				
3	23.4.2	150 mm nominal size dia	Metre	300	681.9	204570
4	23.7	Supplying, filling, spreading & leveling coarse sand of size range 1.5 mm to 2 mm in recharge pit, in required thickness over gravel layer, for all leads & lifts, all complete as per direction of Engineer -in-charge.	cum	550	1309	719950
					Total	1387720.00
Schedule Schedule B-USSOR-2021						
Item- 1 CHAPTER - 1 : Earth Work						
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount

**DYCE-C-1-UMB-ENGINEERING/NORTHERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: 130-W-Dy-CE-C-UMB-2026-27

Closing Date/Time: 08/07/2026 15:00

		Providing portable fencing along running track where work is to be done in close vicinity of track, maintaining during execution of work and removing after completion of the work as per direction of the Engineer. Fencing shall consist of self supporting steel angles of size 50mm x 50mm x 6mm, 1.5m long provided with hooks etc. and embedded in CC 1:2:4 block of size 0.23m x 0.23m x 0.23m placed at c/c distance of 2m along track. 12mm dia rods in three horizontal layers shall be tack welded with angle posts. Note : Released material will be property of the contractor after completion of work. Cost of cement required for CC blocks shall be paid separately.				
1	013042	With provision of painting verticals & horizontals with red luminous paints / strips of 30cm each with a gap of 30 cm.	Metre	350.00	152.11	53238.50
		Provision of barricading with contractor's bamboos / ballies vertical post of 100mm dia. planted at every 2m interval, projecting at least 1.5m above ground level and driven firmly (minimum 0.5m) inside ground and including painting verticals & horizontals with red luminous paints / strips at alternative bay on barricade. Barricades shall be maintained through out the execution of the work and shall be removed in workman like manner on completion of the work only after instruction of Engineer in-Charge. Note: (1) 60% payment shall be made on provision of barricading at work-site and balance 40% payment after removal of barricades. (2) The released bamboos / ballies shall be the property of the Contractor.				
2	013051	With 3 horizontal bamboo / balli members of minimum 50mm dia. spaced equally	RM	150.00	214.12	32118.00
3	013052	Joining with strong nylon rope in one cross and one horizontal pattern of minimum 5mm dia.	RM	150.00	108.03	16204.50
4	013080	Shoring with 'Z' section MS sheet piles side by side in all kinds of soil mechanically or manually as per approved drawing with contractor's own arrangement complete in all respects and removal of sheet piles after completion of the work as directed by engineer in-charge Note: Payment will be made as per actual driven length of pile.	Sqm	500.00	1036.39	518195.00
					Total	619756.00
Item- 2	CHAPTER - 2 : Bridge Works - Substructure					

**DYCE-C-1-UMB-ENGINEERING/NORTHERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: 130-W-Dy-CE-C-UMB-2026-27

Closing Date/Time: 08/07/2026 15:00

S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
		Exploratory drilling of boreholes down to required depth, drilling of 150mm dia. boreholes in all type of soils except hard rock & large boulders (boulder core more than 30cm) including refilling, reinstating surface and disposing off surplus material including use of mechanical rigs with power operated winches as well as percussion/chiselling tool for advancing through occasional seams of hard strata to be employed, where necessary in Dry area.				
1	021011	0m to 10m	Metre	30.00	3027.75	90832.50
2	021012	10m to 20m	Metre	30.00	3328.79	99863.70
3	021110	Taking out 100mm dia. & 450mm long undisturbed samples of soil from bore holes, including provision of air tight containers for packing and, labeling incl. transporting the samples to laboratory. Piston sampler shall be used for extracting undisturbed samples where necessary. Samples shall be collected as per IS:2720.	Each	12.00	1454.34	17452.08
4	021120	Taking out 100mm dia. & 450mm long disturbed samples of soil from bore holes, including provision of air tight containers for packing, labeling and transporting the samples to laboratory. Samples shall be collected as per IS:2720.	Each	12.00	2006.91	24082.92
5	021140	Collection of water samples at required intervals	Each	12.00	735.87	8830.44
		Conducting laboratory Tests on collected soil samples as per relevant IS code				
6	021151	Moisture Content/Dry Density	Each	6.00	501.73	3010.38
7	021152	Atterberg Limits	Each	6.00	535.18	3211.08
8	021154	Grain size analysis including Hydrometer analysis	Each	12.00	1539.97	18479.64
9	021155	Direct Shear Test	Each	6.00	2024.30	12145.80

**DYCE-C-1-UMB-ENGINEERING/NORTHERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: 130-W-Dy-CE-C-UMB-2026-27

Closing Date/Time: 08/07/2026 15:00

		Earthwork in excavation by mechanical means (Hydraulic Excavator)/Manual Means for foundations and floors of the bridges, retaining walls etc. including setting out, dressing of sides, ramming of bottom, getting out the excavated material, back filling in layers with approved material and consolidation of the layers by ramming and watering etc. including all lift, disposal of surplus soil up to a lead of 300m, all types of shoring and strutting with all labour and material complete as per drawing and technical specification as directed by Engineer in charge. Note: This item will be used for excavation work in connection with other miscellaneous works also like side drains, foundation for OHE masts and other miscellaneous structures in connection with Gauge Conversion, Doubling, New lines.				
10	022011	All kinds of soils	cum	41206.98	216.57	8924195.66
11	022040	Providing and laying in position machine batched, machine mixed and machine vibrated Cement Concrete of specified grade as per approved Design Mix (mixed in Mobile Concrete Batching/Mixing Plant at site or RMC from approved plants) using 20mm graded crushed stone aggregate and coarse sand of approved quality in RCC raft foundation & Pile cap including finishing, using Plasticiser in approved proportions (as per IS:9103), to modify workability without impairing strength and durability complete as per specifications and direction of the Engineer in charge. Note: 1. Payment for cement, reinforcement and shuttering shall be made extra under relevant item. 2. Plasticiser shall invariably be used in approved proportion to increase workability with minimum possible quantity of cement for all grade of Design Mix Concrete unless it is specifically approved citing reasons for not using plasticiser at the stage of Mix Design and in that case deduction shall be made as per relevant item.	cum	5073.71	3608.91	18310562.76

**DYCE-C-1-UMB-ENGINEERING/NORTHERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: 130-W-Dy-CE-C-UMB-2026-27

Closing Date/Time: 08/07/2026 15:00

		Providing and laying in position machine batched, machine mixed and machine vibrated Cement Concrete of specified grade as per approved Design Mix (mixed in Mobile Concrete Batching/Mixing Plant at site or RMC from approved plants) using 20mm graded crushed stone aggregate and coarse sand of approved quality for the following Reinforced cement concrete structural elements up to height of 9.0 m from foundation top level, including finishing, using Plasticiser in approved proportions (as per IS:9103), to modify workability without impairing strength and durability complete as per specifications and direction of the Engineer in charge. Note: 1. Payment for cement, reinforcement and shuttering shall be made extra under relevant item. 2. Plasticiser shall invariably be used in approved proportion to increase workability with minimum possible quantity of cement for all grade of Design Mix Concrete unless it is specifically approved citing reasons for not using plasticiser at the stage of Mix Design and in that case deduction shall be made as per relevant item.				
12	022052	Wing wall and Return wall	cum	5117.88	3706.12	18967477.43
13	022060	Providing and laying Plain Cement Concrete 1:3:6 with graded stone aggregate of 40mm nominal size, in foundation and floors, retaining walls of bridges including mechanical mixing, vibrating, pumping and bailing out water where ever required with all materials and labour complete but excluding the cost of cement and shuttering as per drawings and technical specifications as directed by Engineer.	cum	932.55	3730.82	3479176.19

**DYCE-C-1-UMB-ENGINEERING/NORTHERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: 130-W-Dy-CE-C-UMB-2026-27

Closing Date/Time: 08/07/2026 15:00

14	024010	Providing and casting machine batched, machine mixed and machine vibrated Cement Concrete of specified grade as per approved Design Mix, mixed in Mobile Concrete Batching/Mixing Plant at site or RMC from approved plants, (Cast in-Situ/Pre-cast) in bottom/top slab, side walls, toe wall and sumps haunch filling head walls, thrust bed or any other component using 20mm graded crushed stone aggregate and coarse sand of approved quality of RCC box of any size including finishing, Plasticiser in approved proportions (as per IS:9103), to modify workability without impairing strength and durability, complete as per drawings and technical specifications as directed by Engineer in charge. Note: 1. Payment for cement, reinforcement and shuttering shall be made extra under relevant item. 2. Plasticiser shall invariably be used in approved proportion to increase workability with minimum possible quantity of cement for all grade of Design Mix Concrete unless it is specifically approved citing reasons at the stage of Mix Design and in that case deduction shall be made as per relevant item.	cum	2430.48	3969.81	9648543.81
15	025020	Providing and applying two coats of coal tar or bitumen conforming to IS:3117- latest version on the top and sides of RCC box/slabs @ 1.70 kg/sqm after cleaning the surface with all labour and materials complete job as directed by the Engineer.	Sqm	1963.20	137.13	269213.62
		Centering and shuttering including strutting, propping etc. and removal of form for :				
16	025031	All types of bridge sub-structures, e.g. pier, abutment, wing wall, retaining wall, RCC box type foundations, Abutment cap, Pier Cap, Inspection Platform & Pedestal over Pier cap, Fender wall, Diaphragm wall etc. up to 5m above ground level	Sqm	24699.16	697.36	17224206.22
		Supply and using Cement at Worksite				
17	025071	Ordinary Portland Cement 43 grade approved brands/makes	MT	5227.12	6689.69	34967812.39
		Supply of steel reinforcement of approved brands/makes for R.C.C. work including straightening, cutting, bending, placing in position and binding all complete.				
18	025082	Thermo-Mechanically Treated bars of grade Fe-500D or more of approved brands/makes.	Kg	1361996.12	88.85	121013355.26

**DYCE-C-1-UMB-ENGINEERING/NORTHERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: 130-W-Dy-CE-C-UMB-2026-27

Closing Date/Time: 08/07/2026 15:00

		Earthwork in excavation by mechanical means (Hydraulic Excavator)/Manual Means for foundations and floors of the bridges, retaining walls etc. including setting out, dressing of sides, ramming of bottom, getting out the excavated material, back filling in layers with approved material and consolidation of the layers by ramming and watering etc. including all lift, disposal of surplus soil up to a lead of 300m, all types of shoring and strutting with all labour and material complete as per drawing and technical specification as directed by Engineer in charge. Note: This item will be used for excavation work in connection with other miscellaneous works also like side drains, foundation for OHE masts and other miscellaneous structures in connection with Gauge Conversion, Doubling, New lines.				
19	022011(022020)	Extra over item nos. 022011 to 022014 for executing the work under water and/or liquid mud to compensate all additional arrangements including pumping out water as required. Note: The extra percentage rate is applicable only for the quantity of work executed under water. [RATE = 20%]	cum	10301.74	43.31	446168.36
					Total	233528620.24
Item- 3	CHAPTER - 3 : Bridge Works - Super Structure (RCC)					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount

**DYCE-C-1-UMB-ENGINEERING/NORTHERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: 130-W-Dy-CE-C-UMB-2026-27

Closing Date/Time: 08/07/2026 15:00

1	031120	Casting and installation of single/twin RCC box of all sizes with or without common web section including design of pushing scheme, thrust bed, casting of all RCC components, with specified grade of controlled concrete, pushing it in correct position and alignment below Railway track/Road following all measures of track safety by 'Box pushing technique" as per approved drawings/scheme, with or without surcharge in all types of soils with disposal of surplus earth away from vent up to 1 Km, fixing arrangement for all services & utilities including parapet walls on both sides, wearing course, foot paths, plaques, drainage arrangements etc. and all other incidental works to complete the ROB/RUB/Canal crossing in all respect as per specifications to the satisfaction of Engineer-in-Charge. Note: 1. The rate includes all items of work/supplies for complete job in all respects except "cost of Reinforced cement concrete, cement, reinforcement & shuttering" of (i) main RCC Box; (ii) Thrust Bed; (iii) Footpath (iv) Parapet wall and (v) wearing Course only, which shall be paid extra under relevant items of USSOR. 2. In case Drag Sheet and/or Rail Cluster are to be used as per approved scheme and design, the same shall be paid extra under relevant item. 3. The payment for this item shall be made for the clear inner cross section area of the parent RCC Box/Boxes and barrel length i.e. clear inner volume of parent RCC Box/Boxes.	cum	2313.74	5057.08	11700768.28
					Total	11700768.28
Item- 4	Chapter-4 Bridge Works-Super Structure (Steel)					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount

**DYCE-C-1-UMB-ENGINEERING/NORTHERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: 130-W-Dy-CE-C-UMB-2026-27

Closing Date/Time: 08/07/2026 15:00

		Supplying, fabrication, assembling of all types of steel girders of specified spans with structural steel conforming to Quality "B0" Grade Designation E 2 5 0 conforming to IS:2062, erection / slewing / end launching of steel girders with cranes or any other approved launching methods as per site conditions (not requiring traffic block) on sub-structure including provision of trolley refuges etc., complete as per approved Q A P and drawings conforming to IRS-B1-2001 and other relevant codes and specifications. Note: 1. Detailed fabrication and erection drawings & launching methodology will be prepared by the contractor and got approved from Railway. 2. The rate is all inclusive including launching in position, complete in all respect except cost of (i) Painting / Metalising; (ii) Bearings & (iii) HSFG bolts which shall be paid extra under relevant item. 3. The payment shall be made on the theoretical weight of main components and gusset plates only. 4. Payment Schedule: (i) Receipt of material at site: 40% (ii) Fabrication of girders: 20% (iii) Erection/Launching: 20% (iv) Completion in all respects: 20%				
1	041011	Plate Girder/Semi Through Girder/Composite Girder (Steel Work)	MT	208.07	159122.64	33108647.70
2	041020	Supplying and fixing HSFG bolts of any dia and any length with suitable nuts including DTI washers conforming to IRS-B1-2 0 0 1 f o r bridges and steel structures with contractors labour, tools and plants and lead and lift etc., complete.	Kg	2600.00	343.44	892944.00
		Delaunching of all types of Steel girders, PSC girders/Slabs and stacking away from river stream or passage as directed by Engineer in charge with all labour, tools and plant, equipment etc., complete.				
3	041332	Structural steel plate girders.	MT	208.07	1556.35	323829.74

**DYCE-C-1-UMB-ENGINEERING/NORTHERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: 130-W-Dy-CE-C-UMB-2026-27

Closing Date/Time: 08/07/2026 15:00

4	041370	Supplying fabricating and erecting welded and/or bolted and/or riveted steel work in built up sections, trusses and framed work, staging, racks, Height Gauge etc. for Steel Structures other than bridge girders, using RSJ, tees, angles and channels/flats, plates, gussets, round or square bars, cleats, bolts etc., with contractors own steel including cutting, bending, straightening, drilling, riveting, hoisting, fixing, erecting, welding, bolting etc., with Providing stiffeners wherever required as per approved drawing including applying a priming coat of a approved steel primer with all contractor's materials, labour, tools & plants, lead & lift including crossing of tracks if required etc., complete as per specification and as directed by Engineer-in-charge. Note: The payment shall be made on the theoretical weight of main components and gusset plates only.	MT	237.75	129732.28	30843849.57
					Total	65169271.01
Item- 5	CHAPTER - 5 : Bridge Works - Misc.					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	052150	Providing and laying of filter media consisting of granular materials of GW, GP, SW groups as per IS:1498 (latest) in required profile behind boulder filling of abutments, wing walls / return walls etc. above bed level with all labour and material complete job as per drawing and technical specification of RDSO Guidelines.	cum	600.00	3110.58	1866348.00
		Providing & laying non pressure NP-4 Class RCC pipe with collars, jointing with 1:2 cement and ordinary sand mortar including testing of joints, but excluding earthwork with all labour and material as a complete job. Cement for mortar will be paid separately.(Pipes of 600mm dia and above will be laid using crane/hydra).				
2	052232	450mm dia.	Metre	40.00	2623.60	104944.00
3	052233	600mm dia.	Metre	40.00	3516.21	140648.40
4	052234	900mm dia.	Metre	40.00	6607.67	264306.80
5	052260	Dewatering of natural or accumulated water from any location. Payment to be done for Horse power of pump multiplied by pumping hours.	HP Hour	6500.00	31.66	205790.00
					Total	2582037.20
Item- 6	Chapter-6 Rails, Sleepers and Fittings Renewal					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount

**DYCE-C-1-UMB-ENGINEERING/NORTHERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: 130-W-Dy-CE-C-UMB-2026-27

Closing Date/Time: 08/07/2026 15:00

		Fixing of fish plates with fish bolts on a joint of all rail sections duly lubricating fish plates/bolts with contractor's grease graphite in running track condition including transportation of fish plates and fish bolts from nearest station / store / level crossing. Note: Rail cutting & drilling to be paid separately.				
1	063011	Fish plates with 4 fish bolts.	Joint	40.00	217.64	8705.60
					Total	8705.60
Item- 7	Chapter-8 Deep Screening and Ballast Related Activities					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
		Manufacturing, supply and stacking of machine crushed Track Ballast conforming to RDSO Specification (IRS-GE-1) with latest correction slips at Railway depot or nominated location. Note: Distance of nearest quarry mentioned in each sub-item is only for the purpose of selecting the items for preparation of estimates/tender schedule, based on the minimum distance between nearest quarry and centre of supply points and will not affect the selection of quarry during physical supply in any way till prescribed specification is met fully.				
1	085019	When distance of nearest quarry is more than 200 km and up to 250 km	cum	434.20	2817.80	1223488.76
					Total	1223488.76
Item- 8	CHAPTER - 12 : Activities at Construction Sites					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	121010	Dismantling of existing LWR/SWR track of any structure, removing rails, sleepers, fish plates, cutting of rails, segregation and stacking of released Rails, Sleepers and fitting at nominated location in countable manner within a free lead of 500m, levelling of ballast to correct profile for laying new track over it, all as per direction of Engineer-in-Charge.	TRM	167.00	197.31	32950.77

**DYCE-C-1-UMB-ENGINEERING/NORTHERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: 130-W-Dy-CE-C-UMB-2026-27

Closing Date/Time: 08/07/2026 15:00

2	123030	Spreading of ballast, from existing stacks available along formation on top or at cess, in required uniform thickness, compaction of ballast layer laid on new formation at all the locations with smooth wheeled power roller of 8-10 tonne capacity to sufficient number of passes to form consolidated ballast bed of approximately 250mm thickness to a width of 4m symmetrical to centre line of proposed track in correct line & level with all ascents & descents, as directed by Engineer in-charge. Note: Item is inclusive of (a) providing ramp for taking roller to formation and removing the same & making good formation after completion of work; (b) redistribution & leveling of excess ballast while rolling to obtain uniform plane cambered surface.	cum	434.20	46.75	20298.85
		Linking of BG track (except at LC, Bridges and SEJs) with any type of rail section and sleeper of specified density, on ballast bed spread and compacted with suitable roller, over prepared formation including leading free rails/welded panels available along the alignment on to formation, leading and spreading all fittings and fastenings, spreading of sleepers at specified spacing, squaring, placing of rails over sleepers and fixing rails to sleepers with all types of fittings and fastenings to correct gauge & alignment, lubrication of fittings and fastenings with contractor's grease as per IRPWM standards with contractors labour, tools, consumables, with all lead, lifts etc. complete and raising, levelling and initial packing of track to make it fit for 30 kmph and meet other prerequisites prescribed in Indian Railway Track Machine Manual for deployment of Tamping Machine. Note: 1.Rail cutting and Hole drilling shall be paid separately. 2.Spreading of ballast and compaction shall be paid separately under relevant item.				
3	123042	For sleeper density of 1540 sleepers per km	TRM	167.00	291.92	48750.64
					Total	102000.26
Item- 9	Chapter-13 Maintenance Activities					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount

**DYCE-C-1-UMB-ENGINEERING/NORTHERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: 130-W-Dy-CE-C-UMB-2026-27

Closing Date/Time: 08/07/2026 15:00

		First or Second Through Packing of track of all sleeper density including giving a general lift, as desired to eliminate sag after Deep Screening work, lifting of track, lowering of track and major realignment of curves and formation rehabilitation as per procedure prescribed in latest edition of IRPWM. Note: General lift is normally 25 mm and isolated lift may be up to 50 mm.				
1	131031	For PSC Sleeper Track with Sleeper Density of 1540	TRM	267.00	143.70	38367.90
		Maintenance of track on main line & loops, Points & crossings etc. including special attention to section for carrying out various maintenance works listed in Indian Railways P.Way Manual / Bridge Manual for safe running of goods and passenger trains with contractor's tools / labours etc. complete, as directed by Engineer in-charge. Note: Contractor shall arrange one gang at any point of time comprising of minimum specified labours with sufficient experience in P.Way working.				
2	136042	One Gang comprising of 20 physically fit labours plus 1 Mate. Note: In case, contractor provides less no. of Labour/Mate, payment will be deducted for each such labour @ 10% of the accepted item rate.	Gang Day	300.00	17726.34	5317902.00
					Total	5356269.90
Item- 10	Chapter-15 Heavy Track Machines					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	151040	PQRS: Pre Block activity: Removing of the existing ballast from crib portion of the full length of existing PSC sleeper and further up to the bottom of sleepers to accommodate new sleeper and dumping the ballast so removed on the shoulders/cess with contractor own labour, tools and plants etc, complete with all lead and lift and as directed by the Engineer-in-charge at site including crossing of track wherever necessary.	TRM	175.00	37.19	6508.25
					Total	6508.25
Item- 11	CHAPTER - 16 : Small Track Machines					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount

**DYCE-C-1-UMB-ENGINEERING/NORTHERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: 130-W-Dy-CE-C-UMB-2026-27

Closing Date/Time: 08/07/2026 15:00

		Quick cutting with abrasive rail cutter of all types of rail sections including wear resistant, head hardened rails up to 110 UTS, with contractors tools & plants, equipment, consumable with all lead & lift etc. complete as directed by Engineer in-charge. Abrasive Rail Cutter will be as per RDSO Specification No. TM/SM/1 (Rev. 01 of 2012) with latest status of RDSO; Rail Cutting Wheel Abrasive Disc will be as per RDSO Specification No.TM/SM/2 (Rev. 01 of 2020)				
1	161014	60 Kg - 110/90 UTS - On Running Line	Each	40.00	269.03	10761.20
		Drilling holes of 16 mm to 32 mm dia. with Rail Drilling machine including chamfering with appropriate chamfering tools in all types of rail section with contractor's tools & plants, equipment, consumable with all lead & lift etc. complete, as directed by Engineer in-charge. Rail Drilling Machine will be as per RDSO Specification No. TM/SM/3, dated 24.04.1991.				
2	161042	On Running Line	Each	160.00	83.55	13368.00
					Total	24129.20
Item- 12	Chapter-18 Level Crossings					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	181020	Dismantling existing check rail of Level Crossing, blocks, bolts & nuts and stacking these in a countable manner near LC, free from any infringements as directed by Engineer in-charge.	RM	100.00	207.47	20747.00
					Total	20747.00
Item- 13	Chapter-21 Miscellaneous Items					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
		Hiring of machinery for minor miscellaneous works for short duration including operator/driver, fuel, lubricants and consumable. The contractor shall arrange all statutory permits as required by rules and regulations prevailing in the area of work. Payment shall be made for actual working hours at site.				
1	211201	JCB Backhoe Loaders 3DX Plus or similar with minimum 1.10 cum bucket capacity	Hour	300.00	858.69	257607.00
					Total	257607.00
Schedule	Schedule D-Elctrical TRD SCHEDULE-1-SECTION-1 (GENERAL)					
Item- 1	SUPPLY ITEMS (Item-wise explanatory note/technical specification is given Part-1 chapter-IV (Explanatory notes) of attached tender document)					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
		8(b)(i) Supply without insulator and erection of material for termination of Single conductor of Over head equipment or terminating wire.				
1	01010501	Supply	Each	4.00	2411.00	9644.00

**DYCE-C-1-UMB-ENGINEERING/NORTHERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: 130-W-Dy-CE-C-UMB-2026-27

Closing Date/Time: 08/07/2026 15:00

		11(a)(i) Supply without Insulator and erection of cut-in(9Tonne) Insulator				
2	01011101	Supply	Each	4.00	688.00	2752.00
		31(a) Transfer of equipment from one mast or support to another.				
3	01013801	Supply	Each	4.00	804.00	3216.00
					Total	15612.00
Item- 2	ERECTION ITEMS (Itemwise explanatory note/technical specification is given Part-1 chapterIV(Explanatory notes) of attached tender document)					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
		8(b)(i) Supply without insulator and erection of material for termination of Single conductor of Over head equipment or terminating wire.				
1	01010502	Erection	Each	4.00	408.00	1632.00
		11(a)(i) Supply without Insulator and erection of cut-in(9Tonne) Insulator				
2	01011102	Erection	Each	4.00	283.00	1132.00
		31(a) Transfer of equipment from one mast or support to another.				
3	01013802	Erection	Each	4.00	1179.00	4716.00
		31(f)Splicing & extension of an anchored overhead equipment.				
4	01014301	Erection	Each	2.00	1156.00	2312.00
		31(h)Slewing and putting back of OHE in original shape				
5	01014501	Erection	Each Span	32.00	937.00	29984.00
		32(a) Extra on erection rates (Items of sub-section - I) for work under a power block @ 100% (As per Annexure A in FORM-5 of attached tender document) (description of power block items (As below) given in SECTION-1 (GENERAL) of FORM-5 of attached tender document)				
6	01015505	8(b)(i)Erection of material for termination of Single conductor of Over head equipment or terminating wire.	Each	4.00	408.00	1632.00
7	01015511	11(a)(i) Erection of cut-in(9Tonne) Insulator	Each	4.00	283.00	1132.00
8	01015538	31(a)Transfer of equipment from one mast or support to another.	Each	4.00	1179.00	4716.00
9	01015543	31(f) Splicing & extension of an anchored overhead equipment.	Each	2.00	1156.00	2312.00
10	01015545	31(h) Slewing and putting back of OHE in original shape	Each Span	32.00	937.00	29984.00
					Total	79552.00
Schedule	Schedule E-Elctrical TRD SCHEDULE-1-SECTION-2 (CONCRETE)					
Item- 1	SUPPLY ITEMS (Item-wise explanatory note/technical specification is given Part-1 chapter-IV (Explanatory notes) of attached tender document)					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
		2(b)In other than hard soil and rock				
1	02010501	Supply	cum	12.00	2140.00	25680.00
					Total	25680.00
Item- 2	ERECTION ITEMS (Itemwise explanatory note/technical specification is given Part-1 chapterIV(Explanatory notes) of attached tender document)					

**DYCE-C-1-UMB-ENGINEERING/NORTHERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: 130-W-Dy-CE-C-UMB-2026-27

Closing Date/Time: 08/07/2026 15:00

S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
		2(b)In other than hard soil and rock				
1	02010502	Erection	cum	12.00	566.00	6792.00
					Total	6792.00
Schedule	Schedule F-Electrical TRD- SCHEDULE-1-SECTION-3 (FERROUS)					
Item- 1	SUPPLY ITEMS (Item-wise explanatory note/technical specification is given Part-1 chapter-IV (Explanatory notes) of attached tender document)					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
		3(b)(ii)Supply and erection of Structure steel(traction masts) fabricated and galvanised Type : B-Series Mast				
1	03010401	Supply	MT	1.00	45423.00	45423.00
		3(c)Supply only of fabricated steel other than masts				
2	03010601	Supply	MT	0.50	66257.00	33128.50
		3(e)(i)Supply and erection of a Guy Rod Assembly				
3	03010701	Supply	Each	2.00	4086.00	8172.00
		3(i)Supply and erection of 25KV Caution Boards including staff caution Board				
4	03010901	Supply	Each	6.00	131.00	786.00
		4(a)(i)Supply without insulator and erection of Single bracket assembly.				
5	03011001	Supply	Each	4.00	5734.00	22936.00
		16(a)(i) Supply and erection of a structure bond.				
6	03013201	Supply	Each	4.00	528.00	2112.00
		16(b)Supply and erection of a longitudinal bond				
7	03013401	Supply	Each	10.00	298.00	2980.00
		16(c) Supply & erection of a transverse and special bond.				
8	03013501	Supply	Each	10.00	679.00	6790.00
		17(a) Supply & erection of a single earth electrode.				
9	03013601	Supply	Each	3.00	1191.00	3573.00
		17(c)Supply and erection of earth bus				
10	03013701	Supply	Metre	300.00	126.00	37800.00
					Total	163700.50
Item- 2	ERECTION ITEMS (Itemwise explanatory note/technical specification is given Part-1 chapterIV(Explanatory notes) of attached tender document)					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
		3(b)(ii)Supply and erection of Structure steel(traction masts) fabricated and galvanised Type : B-Series Mast				
1	03010402	Erection	MT	1.00	1037.00	1037.00
		3(b)(iii)Supply & Erection of special fabricated and galvanised steel structures other than Portals & traction- Masts not covered under items 3(b)(i) &3(b)(ii)				
2	03010502	Erection	MT	0.50	3546.00	1773.00
		3(e)(i)Supply and erection of a Guy Rod Assembly				
3	03010702	Erection	Each	2.00	473.00	946.00

**DYCE-C-1-UMB-ENGINEERING/NORTHERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: 130-W-Dy-CE-C-UMB-2026-27

Closing Date/Time: 08/07/2026 15:00

		3(i)Supply and erection of 25KV Caution Boards including staff caution Board				
4	03010902	Erection	Each	6.00	42.00	252.00
		4(a)(i)Supply without insulator and erection of Single bracket assembly.				
5	03011002	Erection	Each	4.00	429.00	1716.00
		16(a)(i) Supply and erection of a structure bond.				
6	03013202	Erection	Each	4.00	131.00	524.00
		16(b)Supply and erection of a longitudinal bond				
7	03013402	Erection	Each	10.00	117.00	1170.00
		16(c) Supply & erection of a transverse and special bond.				
8	03013502	Erection	Each	10.00	140.00	1400.00
		17(a) Supply & erection of a single earth electrode.				
9	03013602	Erection	Each	3.00	498.00	1494.00
		17(c)Supply and erection of earth bus				
10	03013702	Erection	Metre	300.00	35.00	10500.00
		32(b)Extra on erection rates (Items of sub-section - III) for work under a power block @ 100% (As per Annexure A in FORM-5 of attached tender document				
11	03014904	3(b)(ii)Erection of Structure steel(traction masts) fabricated and galvanised Type : B-Series Mast	MT	1.00	1037.00	1037.00
12	03014905	3(b)(iii)Erection of special fabricated and galvanised steel structures other than Portals & traction- Masts not covered under items 3(b)(i) &3(b)(ii)	MT	0.50	3546.00	1773.00
		33(b)Extra on erection rates for steel work manually under item 3(a)(i), 3(a)(ii), 3(b)(i),3(b)(ii) &3(b)(iii) @ 50%.(As per Annexure B in FORM-5 of attached tender document				
13	03015004	3(b)(ii)Erection of Structure steel(traction masts) fabricated and galvanised Type : B-Series Mast	MT	1.00	518.50	518.50
14	03015005	3(b)(iii)Erection of special fabricated and galvanised steel structures other than Portals & traction- Masts not covered under items 3(b)(i) &3(b)(ii)	MT	0.50	1773.00	886.50
					Total	25027.00
Schedule	Schedule G-Electrical TRD- SCHEDULE-1-SECTION-4 (NON-FERROUS)					
Item- 1	SUPPLY ITEMS (Item-wise explanatory note/technical specification is given Part-1 chapter-IV (Explanatory notes) of attached tender document)					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
		15(a)(i)upply & erection of large copper jumpers				
1	04012101	Supply	Each	10.00	2508.00	25080.00
		15(a)(ii) Supply & erection of small copper jumpers				
2	04012201	Supply	Each	2.00	294.00	588.00

**DYCE-C-1-UMB-ENGINEERING/NORTHERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: 130-W-Dy-CE-C-UMB-2026-27

Closing Date/Time: 08/07/2026 15:00

						Total	25668.00
Item- 2	ERECTION ITEMS (Itemwise explanatory note/technical specification is given Part-1 chapterIV(Explanatory notes) of attached tender document)						
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount	
		15(a)(i)upply & erection of large copper jumpers					
1	04012102	Erection	Each	10.00	236.00	2360.00	
		15(a)(ii) Supply & erection of small copper jumpers					
2	04012202	Erection	Each	2.00	236.00	472.00	
		32(c)Extra on erection rates (Items of sub-section - IV) for work under a power block @ 100% (As per Annexure A in FORM-5 of attached tender document)					
3	04014321	15(a)(i) Erection of large copper jumpers	Each	10.00	236.00	2360.00	
4	04014322	15(a)(ii) Erection of small copper jumpers	Each	2.00	236.00	472.00	
						Total	5664.00
Schedule	Schedule H-Electrical TRD- SCHEDULE-1-SECTION-5 (INSULATOR)						
Item- 1	SUPPLY ITEMS (Item-wise explanatory note/technical specification is given Part-1 chapter-IV (Explanatory notes) of attached tender document)						
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount	
		4(ax)Supply of insulators for item 4(a)(i) & 4(a)(iii)					
1	05010101	4(ax)(i) Stay Arm Porcelain (CD-1050mm)	Each	4.00	1554.72	6218.88	
2	05010104	4(ax)(iv) Bracket Porcelain (CD-1050mm)	Each	4.00	1338.07	5352.28	
		8(bx) Supply of 9- Tonne insulators for item 8(b)(i),(ii),(iii),(iv),(vi),(vii), (viii)&(ix)					
3	05010401	8(bx)(i)Porcelain (CD-1050mm)	Each	4.00	1962.33	7849.32	
		11(ax) Supply of 9- Tonne insulator for item 11(a)(i) &11(a)(ii)					
4	05010601	11(ax)(i) Porcelain (CD-1050mm)	Each	4.00	1962.33	7849.32	
						Total	27269.80

4. ELIGIBILITY CONDITIONS

Important : All documents uploaded and remarks / confirmation entered by the bidders against any eligibility condition shall be opened as part of technical bid only

Standard Financial Criteria

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	The tenderer must have minimum average annual contractual turnover of V/N or 'V' whichever is less, where V= Advertised value of the tender in crores of Rupees N= Number of years prescribed for completion of work for which bids have been invited. The average annual contractual turnover shall be calculated as an average of "total contractual payments" in the previous three financial years, as per the audited balance sheet. However, in case balance sheet of the previous year is yet to be prepared/ audited, the audited balance sheet of the fourth previous year shall be considered for calculating average annual contractual turnover. The tenderers shall submit requisite information as per Annexure-I, along with copies of Audited Balance Sheets duly certified by the Chartered Accountant/ Certificate from Chartered Accountant duly supported by Audited Balance Sheet.	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)
1.1	Detail instruction as per clause 2.3 of tender document	No	No	Not Allowed

**DYCE-C-1-UMB-ENGINEERING/NORTHERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: 130-W-Dy-CE-C-UMB-2026-27

Closing Date/Time: 08/07/2026 15:00

Standard Technical Criteria

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	The tenderer must have successfully completed or substantially completed any of the following (From Govt. Organisation) during last 07 (seven) years, ending last day of the month previous to the one in which tender is invited. Three similar works each costing not less than the amount equal to 30% of advertised value of the tender, or Two similar works each costing not less than the amount equal to 40% of advertised value of the tender, or One similar work each costing not less than the amount equal to 60% of advertised value of the tender.	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)
1.1	Work experience certificate from private individual shall not be considered. However, in addition to work experience certificates issued by any Govt. Organisation, work experience certificate issued by Public listed company having average annual turn over of Rs500 crore and above in last 3 financial years excluding the current financial year, listed on National Stock Exchange or Bombay Stock Exchange, incorporated/registered atleast 5 years prior to the date of closing of tender, shall also be considered provided the work experience certificate has been issued by a person authorized by the Public listed company to issue such certificates. In case tenderer submits work experience certificate issued by public listed company, the tenderer shall also submit alongwith work experience certificate, the relevant copy of work order, bill of quantities, bill wise details of payment received duly certified by Chartered Accountant, TDS certificates for all payments received and copy of final/last bill paid by company in support of above work experience certificate.	No	No	Allowed (Optional)
1.2	Detail instruction as per clause 2.3 of tender document	No	No	Not Allowed
1.3	Defination of Similar Work :- Construction of Bridges such as Rail Bridges or road Bridges or Rail cum Road Bridges or Road Over Bridges (ROB) or Road Under Bridges (RUB) or Limited Height Subways (LHS)	No	No	Not Allowed

Bidders shall confirm and certify on the behalf of the tenderer including its constituents as under:

S.No.	Description
1	I/we the tenderer (s) am/are signing this document after carefully reading the contents.
2	I/We the tenderer(s) also accept all the conditions of the tender and have signed all the pages in confirmation thereof.
3	I/we hereby declare that I/we have downloaded the tender documents from Indian Railway website www.ireps.gov.in . I/we have verified the content of the document from the website and there is no addition, no deletion or no alteration to the content of the tender document. In case of any discrepancy noticed at any stage i.e. evaluation of tenders, execution of work or final payment of the contract, the master copy available with the railway Administration shall be final and binding upon me/us.
4	I/we declare and certify that I/we have not made any misleading or false representation in the forms, statements and attachments in proof of the qualification requirements.
5	I/We also understand that my/our offer will be evaluated based on the documents/credentials submitted along with the offer and same shall be binding upon me/us.
6	I/We declare that the information and documents submitted along with the tender by me/us are correct and I/we are fully responsible for the correctness of the information and documents, submitted by us.
7	I/we certify that I/we the tenderer(s) is/are not blacklisted or debarred by Railways or any other Ministry / Department of Govt. of India from participation in tender on the date of submission of bids, either in individual capacity or as a HUF/ member of the partnership firm/LLP/JV/Society/Trust.
8	I/we understand that if the contents of the certificate submitted by us are found to be forged/false at any time during process for evaluation of tenders, it shall lead to forfeiture of the Bid Security and may also lead to any other action provided in the contract including banning of business for a period of upto two year. Further, I/we and all my/our constituents understand that my/our offer shall be summarily rejected.
9	I/we also understand that if the contents of the certificate submitted by us are found to be false/forged at any time after the award of the contract, it will lead to termination of the contract, along with forfeiture of Bid Security/Security Deposit and Performance guarantee and may also lead to any other action provided in the contract including banning of business for a period of upto two year.
10	I/We have read the clause regarding restriction on procurement from a bidder of a country which shares a land border with India and certify that I am/We are not from such a country or, if from such a country, have been registered with the competent Authority. I/We hereby certify that I/we fulfil all the requirements in this regard and am/are eligible to be considered (evidence of valid registration by the competent authority is enclosed)

Partnership firm/Joint Venture (JV) / Hindu Undivided Family (HUF) / Limited Liability Partnership (LLP) etc.

**DYCE-C-1-UMB-ENGINEERING/NORTHERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: 130-W-Dy-CE-C-UMB-2026-27

Closing Date/Time: 08/07/2026 15:00

S.No.	Description
1	Partnership firm/Joint Venture (JV) / Hindu Undivided Family (HUF) / Limited Liability Partnership (LLP) etc. Please submit a certificate in the prescribed format (please download the format from the link given below). Non submission of the certificate, or submission of certificate either not properly filled in, or in a format other than the prescribed format shall lead to summary rejection of your offer. (Click here to download the Format of Self Certification)

5. COMPLIANCE

Important All documents uploaded and remarks / confirmation entered by the bidders against any compliance condition shall be opened as part of technical bid only.

Commercial-Compliance

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	The original Bank Guarantee should be delivered in person to the O/o Dy. CE/C, Northern Railway, Ambala Cantt before closing date of submission of bids (i.e. excluding the last date of submission of bids).	No	No	Allowed (Optional)
2	Please enter the percentage of local content in the material being offered. Please enter 0 for fully imported items, and 100 for fully indigenous items. The definition and calculation of local content shall be in accordance with the Make in India policy as incorporated in the tender conditions.	No	Yes	Allowed (Optional)
3	Tenderers are compulsorily required to upload Certificate as per Annexure M(A) as stipulated in Clause 2.2.6 of Special Tender Conditions and instruction to tenderers without which the offer will be considered incomplete and will be rejected summarily.	Yes	Yes	Allowed (Mandatory)
4	The tenderers must necessarily upload/submit the legal documents, pertaining to the constitution of their Concern as applicable, along with the tender, as enumerate in clause 2.4 of spl tender condition and instruction to tenderers of tender document.	Yes	Yes	Allowed (Mandatory)
5	Tenderer shall certify that they are not black listed or debarred by Railways or any other Ministry/ Department/PSU (Public Sector undertaking) of the Govt. of India/State Govt. from participation in tenders/contract on the date of opening of bids either in their individual capacity or as a member of the JV firm in which they were/are members.	No	No	Allowed (Optional)
6	Tender must compulsorily upload ANNEXURE-Q regarding Employment/Partnership etc. of Retired Railway Employees without which tender will be summarily rejected.	No	No	Allowed (Optional)
7	Submit your bank details i.e. Name of the Bank along with Bank Branch Code, Account Number, IFSC Code as per Annexure-J (Real Time Gross Saving (RTGS)/National Electronic Fund Transfer (NEFT) (Model Mandate Form)) of tender document	No	No	Allowed (Optional)
8	The tenders confirms the option of taking payment through LC arrangement. The tenderer affirms having read over and agreed to the terms and conditions of the LC option.	No	Yes	Allowed (Optional)

General Instructions

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	Tenderer may please note that offers received without requisite/mandatory documents as mentioned above, will be considered as invalid tender and for which contractor shall have no claim on Railway.	No	No	Not Allowed

**DYCE-C-1-UMB-ENGINEERING/NORTHERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: 130-W-Dy-CE-C-UMB-2026-27

Closing Date/Time: 08/07/2026 15:00

2	The tenderer shall visit the site of work and acquaint himself/themselves with the conditions of work viz. approach roads and accessibility, nature of soil/rock, availability of materials, electric power, water for work and drinking purposes, site for labour camps, stores, godowns, extent of lead/lift in work, availability of skilled and unskilled labour etc. that may be encountered in the course of execution of work. In short, he/they should familiarize himself/themselves fully with the conditions obtaining at site and FURNISH A CERTIFICATE TO THIS EFFECT, in the Proforma appended as Annexure-C of Tender Document.	No	No	Not Allowed
3	Tenderers are compulsorily required to fill up/submit requisite details in prescribed Performa of Annexure C to G,I,J and Annexure-L as per tender document without which the offer may be considered as incomplete and be liable to be rejected.	No	No	Not Allowed
4	The tenderer's may note that the Railway reserves its right to either accept or reject any Bid/s without assigning any reasons whatsoever and tenderer s shall have no claim s on this account.	No	No	Not Allowed
5	The time, date and venue of opening of Financial Bids shall be notified to the successful tenderer s after evaluation of Technical cum Commercial Bids. The same shall be opened on due date in the presence of tenderers / their representatives as may wish to attend the same	No	No	Not Allowed
6	The tenderers shall quote the rates in single percentage "Above/Below/At par" on the total amount of each schedule comprising basic value of entire Schedule plus escalation i.e. DSR-2021 item schedule , USSOR- 2021 item schedule & electrical SOR item schedule (Schedule A, B, D,E,F,G,H) and one single percentage "Above / Below / At par" over entire schedule of Non schedule Items (i.e. Schedule C & I) in the Bills(s) of quantities. Every possible fluctuation, in the rate of labour, material and general commodities, and other possibilities of each and every kind which may affect the rates, should be considered and kept in view before quoting the rates and no claim on this account shall be entertained by the Railway under any circumstances except the price escalation payable as per price variation clause, if any, provided separately in the tender documents.	No	No	Not Allowed
7	As per Income Tax Act, Tax will be deducted for sums paid for carrying out the work under this contract. In case of supply contract for ballast, deduction of 2% (Two percent) Income tax will be made for the sums paid for labour portion only (i.e., loading, unloading, stacking, measurement and laying etc.). 1% labour cess shall be deducted from each RA bill to be deposited with concerned labour Commissioner/State Govt.	No	No	Not Allowed
8	TAXES	No	No	Not Allowed
8.1	The contractor shall be governed by the Taxes applicable at the place of actual execution of work as per clause 23.0 of Special Tender Conditions and instruction to tenderers	No	No	Not Allowed
9	Only Technical cum Commercial bid will be opened first. Thereafter all Technical cum Commercial offers will be evaluated for eligibility on the basis of the documents submitted by the tenderers regarding constitution of firm, technical and financial eligibility. The shortlisted firms will thereafter be informed of the date, time and venue of the opening of their Financial bids. Financial bids of these shortlisted tenderers will be opened as scheduled and evaluated accordingly.	No	No	Not Allowed
10	If on verification of credentials, at the evaluation stage, it is found that the tenderer has submitted forged/fake documents in support of his offer, his Bid Security shall be forfeited besides banning of business for a period of upto two year.	No	No	Not Allowed
11	IF THE TENDERER S DELIBERATELY GIVES WRONG INFORMATION/ CREDENTIALS/DOCUMENTS IN HIS/THEIR TENDERS AND THEREBY CREATE S CIRCUMSTANCES FOR ACCEPTANCE OF HIS/THEIR TENDER, RAILWAY RESERVES THE RIGHT TO TERMINATE THE CONTRACT AT ANY STAGE, BESIDES, BANNING OF BUSINESS FOR A PERIOD OF UPTO TWO YEAR.	No	No	Not Allowed

**DYCE-C-1-UMB-ENGINEERING/NORTHERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: 130-W-Dy-CE-C-UMB-2026-27

Closing Date/Time: 08/07/2026 15:00

12	The contractors operations and proceedings in connection with the works shall at all times be conducted during the continuance of contract in accordance with the laws, ordinance, rules and regulations for the time being in force and t h e contractor s h a ll further observe a n d comply with t h e bye-laws and regulations of the Govt. of India, State Govt. and of Municipal other authorities having jurisdiction in connection with the works or site over operations such as these are carried out by the contractor/s and shall give all notice required by such bye-laws and regulations. The Hospital and medical regulations in force for the time being shall also be complied with by the contractor/s and his workmen.	No	No	Not Allowed
12.1	The contractor shall be responsible for the observance of the rules and regulations under the mines act and mineral rules and Indian Metallurgical rules and regulations of State/Central Govt. concerned as amended from time to time.	No	No	Not Allowed
12.2	Contractor shall at all times keep the railway administration indemnified against all penalties that may be imposed by the Govt. of India or State Govt. for infringements or any of the clauses of the mines act and rules made there under in respect of quarries from which the ballast for these works is procured.	No	No	Not Allowed
13	Care for submission of offer	No	No	Not Allowed
13.1	Before submitting a tender, the tenderer will be deemed to have satisfied himself by actual inspection of the site and locality of the works, that all conditions liable to be encountered during the execution of the works are taken into account and that the rates he enters in the tender forms are adequate and all inclusive to accord with the provisions in Clause-37 of the Standard General Conditions of Contract for the completion of works to the entire satisfaction of the Engineer.	No	No	Not Allowed
13.2	Tenderers will examine the various provisions of The Central Goods and Services Tax Act, 2017(CGST)/Integrated Goods and Services Tax Act, 2017(IGST)/Union Territory Goods and Services Tax Act, 2017(UTGST)/ respective state's State Goods and Services Tax Act (SGST) also, as notified by Central/State Govt & as amended from time to time and applicable taxes before bidding. Tenderer's will ensure that full benefit of Input Tax Credit (ITC) likely to be availed by them is duly considered while quoting rates.	No	No	Not Allowed
13.3	The successful tenderer who is liable to be registered under CGST/IGST/UTGST/SGST Act shall submit GSTIN along with other details required under CGST/IGST/UTGST/SGST Act to railway immediately after the award of contract, without which no payment shall be released to the contractor. The contractor shall be responsible for deposition of applicable GST to the concerned authority.	No	No	Not Allowed
13.4	In case the successful tenderer is not liable to be registered under CGST/IGST/UTGST/SGST Act, the railway shall deduct the applicable GST from his/their bills under reverse charge mechanism (RCM) and deposit the same to the concerned authority.	No	No	Not Allowed
14	The rate of USSOR item Nos. 081010, 081020 and 081030 are also applicable even for heights more than 6 meter and nothing extra will be payable on this account.	No	No	Not Allowed

Technical-Compliances

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	Tenderers are required to fill up/submit requisite details in prescribed proforma of Annexure F (LIST OF ENGINEERS/PERSONNEL ALREADY AVAILABLE/ PROPOSED TO BE EMPLOYED FOR DEPLOYMENT ON THIS WORK) of tender document without which the offer is liable to be rejected	No	No	Allowed (Optional)
2	Tenderers are required to fill up/submit requisite details in prescribed proforma of Annexure E (DETAILS OF PLANT AND MACHINERY ALREADY AVAILABLE WITH FIRM) of tender document without which the offer is liable to be rejected	No	No	Allowed (Optional)

**DYCE-C-1-UMB-ENGINEERING/NORTHERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: 130-W-Dy-CE-C-UMB-2026-27

Closing Date/Time: 08/07/2026 15:00

Undertakings

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	I/ We have visited the works site and I / We am / are aware of the site conditions.	No	No	Not Allowed
2	I/We-----have read all the conditions of the tender attached here with and agree to abide by the said conditions. I/We also agree to keep this offer open for acceptance for a period of 60/90 days (for the tender value upto Rs.10 cr. /tender value more than Rs.10 cr. respectively) from the date fixed for closing of the tender and in default thereof, I/We will be liable for forfeiture of my/our "Bid Security". I/We offer to do this work for Northern Railway, at the rates quoted in the attached Bill(s) of quantities and hereby bind myself/ourselves to complete the work in all respects withinmonths from the date of issue of letter of acceptance of the tender.	No	No	Not Allowed
2.1	I/We also hereby agree to abide by the Indian Railways Standard General Conditions of Contract-2022, with all correction slips up-to-date and to carry out the work according to the Special Tender Conditions of Contract and Specifications of materials and works as laid down by Railway in the annexed Special Conditions/Specifications, Standard Schedule of Rates (SSOR) with all correction slips up-to-date for the present contract.	No	No	Not Allowed
3	Until a formal agreement is prepared and executed, acceptance of the tender shall constitute a binding contract between us subject to modifications, as may be mutually agreed to between us and indicated in the letter of acceptance of my/our offer for this work.	No	No	Not Allowed
4	A Bid Security of _____ has already been deposited online/ submitted as Bank Guarantee bond. Full value of the Bid Security shall stand forfeited without prejudice to any other right or remedies in case my/our Tender is accepted and if:-	No	No	Not Allowed
4.1	I/We do not submit the Performance Guarantee within the time specified in the Tender document.	No	No	Not Allowed
4.2	I/We do not execute the contract documents within seven days after receipt of notice issued by the Railway that such documents are ready.	No	No	Not Allowed
4.3	I/We do not commence the work within fifteen days after receipt of orders to that effect.	No	No	Not Allowed
5	After opening of tender, any document/credential pertaining to technical ,financial eligibility and available bid capacity, constitution of firm etc. shall neither be asked nor be entertained/considered under any circumstances and no claim or representation whatsoever from the tenderer in this regard shall be entertained. However Railway reserves the right to ask for any clarification on the documents/credentials already submitted by the tenderer along with the offer.	No	No	Not Allowed
6	Each page of the tender document will be deemed to be treated as signed/accepted by the tenderer(s) or such person(s) on his/their behalf who is/are legally authorized to sign for him/them	No	No	Not Allowed
7	In E-tender, all submissions of documents are to be uploaded on web-site. There may be last minute hic-cups and delay in uploading the Documents and payment of Earnest Money etc. Tenderer's/Prospective bidders are advised to upload their offer well in time. Railway will not be responsible for any delay/non submission of offer due to any reason whatsoever.	No	No	Not Allowed
8	Tenderer may have to submit the original Documents in physical form at short notice whenever asked by Railway at any stage of tender evaluation process or even after finalization of tender.	No	No	Not Allowed

**DYCE-C-1-UMB-ENGINEERING/NORTHERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: 130-W-Dy-CE-C-UMB-2026-27

Closing Date/Time: 08/07/2026 15:00

9	I/We also hereby agree to abide by the General Conditions of Contract-2022 corrected up to printed/ advance correction slip and to carry out the work according to the Special Tender Conditions of Contract and Indian Railway Unified Standard Specifications Works Materials , Engineering Department, 2021, Volume I II, and Unified Standard Schedule of Rates Works and Materials , 2021, corrected up to printed/advance correction slip s and CPWD-Delhi Schedule of Rates Specification Vol.-1 & 2 (2019) shall govern the specifications of all items of DSR-Vol.-1 & 2 (2021).Special Conditions relating to Site Data and Specifications.	No	No	Not Allowed
10	I/We hereby confirm that the rates, rebates and/or other financial terms, if any, quoted by us in the relevant fields of the Financial Bid page will only be the ruling terms for deciding the inter-se ranking, and any such condition having financial repercussion, if quoted by us anywhere else including attached document shall not be considered for deciding inter-se ranking.	No	No	Not Allowed
11	I/We have read the various conditions to tender attached here to and hereby agree to abide by the said conditions. I/We also agree to keep this tender open for acceptance for a period of 60/90 days from the date fixed for opening the same and in default thereof I/We will be liable for forfeiture of My/Our Bid Security. I/We offer to do the subject work (as per tender notice/ tender document) for Northern Railway at the rates quoted in the attached schedule and hereby bind myself / ourselves to complete the work in all respects within time stipulated in tender notice/ relevant clause of the tender document from the date of issue of letter of acceptance of tender	No	No	Not Allowed
12	The full value of the Bid Security and other dues shall be stand forfeited without prejudice to any other rights or remedies in case my/our tender is accepted and if: (a) I/we do not execute the contract documents within seven days after receipt of the notice issued by the Railway that such documents are ready; (b) I/We do not commence the work within fifteen days after receipt of orders to that effect; (c) I/We resale from my/our offer or modify the terms and conditions there of in a manner not acceptable to Northern Railway during a period of 60/90 days from date of the opening of the tender; (d) I/We do not submit a performance Guarantee (PG) in the form as prescribed in clause 5.2 of "Special tender Conditions and instructions to the tenderers" amounting to 5% of Contract value as per the proforma as prescribed by the Railways, within 21(Twenty one) days from the date of issue of letter of acceptance (LOA) or 60 days,if extension of time for submission of PG beyond 21 days and upto 60 days is given by competent authority along with interest @ 12% per annum for the delay beyond 21 days and upto 60 days from the date of issue of LAO. I/We shall also be debarred from participating in re-tender for the above work in case I/We failed to submit the PG as stipulated above.	No	No	Not Allowed
13	This tender complies with Public Procurement Policy order 2017 dated 15.06.17 and (Revision), dated 04.06.2020 as per clause 2.3.4	No	No	Not Allowed
14	As per para 7(E) of GCC-2022 After opening of tender and in view to assist in the examination, evaluation & comparison and pre-qualification of the Tender, the Railway may, at its discretion, ask any Bidder for a clarification of its Bid. Any clarification submitted by a Bidder that is not in response to a request by the Railway shall not be entertained or considered. The Railway request for clarification and the response of the bidder in this regard shall be in writing. However, if a Bidder does not provide clarification of its bid by the date and time communicated in the Railway request for clarification, the bid shall be evaluated as per the documents submitted along with the bid.	No	No	Not Allowed

Custom

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
-------	-------------	-----------------------	-----------------	---------------------

**DYCE-C-1-UMB-ENGINEERING/NORTHERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: 130-W-Dy-CE-C-UMB-2026-27

Closing Date/Time: 08/07/2026 15:00

1	Mandatory details to be filled in by Tenderer while submitting their offer as per ANNEXURE-D (Constitution of firm) of tender document	No	No	Allowed (Optional)
2	Bid Capacity (Applicable for tender more than Rs. 10 Crore).	No	Yes	Allowed (Mandatory)
2.1	Tenderer s meeting the minimum eligibility criteria will be qualified only if their available Bid capacity is equal to or more than estimated cost of the present work. The available bid capacity of the tenderer shall be worked out by the following formula:-	No	Yes	Allowed (Mandatory)
2.1.1	Available Bid capacity=[AxBx2]- 0.33xB B if tender cost is more than Rs.10.00 crores.	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)
2.1.2	Detail instruction as per relevant clause of tender document Annexure-N & H (Both duly certified by chartered Accountant) if tender cost is more than Rs. 10.00 crores.	No	Yes	Allowed (Mandatory)

6. Documents attached with tender

S.No.	Document Name	Document Description
1	GeneralConditions1241291301.pdf	General Conditions
2	SpecialConditionsLHS1241291301.pdf	Special Conditions
3	TRDdocumentof03LHSONDUI-BTI21.pdf	Special conditions electrical

This tender complies with Public Procurement Policy (Make in India) Order 2017, dated 15/06/2017, issued by Department of Industrial Promotion and Policy, Ministry of Commerce, circulated vide Railway Board letter no. 2015/RS(G)/779/5 dated 03/08/2017 and 27/12/2017 and amendments/ revisions thereof.

As a Tender Inviting Authority, the undersigned has ensured that the issue of this tender does not violate provisions of GFR regarding procurement through GeM.

Signed By: RAMESH KUMAR

Designation : XEN/C/UMB